CHAUDHARY DEVI LAL UNIVERSITY, SIRSA

(Established by the State Legislature Act 9 of 2003)



No.R&S/Ph.D/2023/ 8738-6/ Date: 19/12/23

То

All the Chairperson(s) University Teaching Departments Chaudhary Devi Lal University, Sirsa.

Sub: Regarding Guidelines/Policy relocation/transfer Ph.D. admission from private University to Chaudhary Devi Lal University, Sirsa.

Sir/Madam,

The Academic Council vide Resolution No. 38.11, in its meeting held on 12.12.2023 has approved the following Guidelines/Policy regarding relocation/transfer Ph.D. admission from private University to Chaudhary Devi Lal University, Sirsa.

- 1. The admission of the candidate can be considered by this University provided:
 - The candidate has been admitted in the Private University through entrance test/ UGC rules.
 - (ii) The completion of coursework is only through regular mode.
 - (iii) The Private University should be NAAC accredited with 'A' grade.
- 2. The consent of the research supervisor duly recommend by the concerned Chairperson is required regarding before relocation/transfer Ph.D. admission.
- 3. The state reservation policy shall be followed for relocation/transfer for Ph.D. programme.
- 4. Research Supervisor/Co-supervisor shall be allotted by the concerned Ph.D. admissions Committee as per the existing Ph.D. Ordinance.
- 5. Coursework- Credit requirements, number, duration, syllabus, minimum standards shall be checked/verified by the concerned Ph.D. Admission Committee as per the existing Ph.D. Ordinance.

Dated : 19 12/23

6. JRF candidates be also allowed as per CDLU, Ph.D. Ordinance.

Superintendent (for Registrar

Endst. No. R&S/2023/Ph.D./A-1/ 8762-70

A copy of the above is forwarded (through email) to the following for information:

- 1. The Dean, Academic Affairs, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.
- 2. The Dean, IR/FA, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.
- 3. The Dean Research, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.
- 4. The Controller of Examinations, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa
 - 5. The Librarian, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.
 - 6. The Director, UITDC, Ch. Devi Lal University, (with a request to upload the same on University website).
 - 7. Deputy Registrar (Academic), CDLU, Sirsa. (in reference to Res. No. 38.11 of the 38th meeting of AC held on 12.12.2023).
 - 8. P.S. to Vice-Chancellor, (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor), Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.
 - 9. P.A. to Registrar, (for kind information of the Registrar), Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.

Superintendent (R&S) 2013 for Registran

A-1/D/Sandeep/Letter running

CHAUDHARY DEVI LAL UNIVERSITY, SIRSA (Established by the State Legislature Act 9 of 2003)



No.R&S/Ph.D/2023/8771-94 Date: 19/12/23

To

All the Chairperson(s) University Teaching Departments Chaudhary Devi Lal University, Sirsa.

Sub: Regarding Guidelines/Policy for Ph.D. Coursework.

Sir/Madam,

A-I/D/Sandeep/Letter running

The Academic Council vide Resolution No. 38.10, in its meeting held on 12.12.2023 has approved the following Guidelines/Policy for Ph.D. Coursework: Classes at Central University of Haryana and other University instead of Chaudhary Devi Lal University, Sirsa.

- The Credit requirement for the Ph.D. coursework is a minimum of 12 credits, including a "Research and Publication Ethics" and a Research Methodology course. The Research Advisory Committee (RAC) can also recommend UGC recognized online courses as part of the credit requirements for the Ph.D. programme.
- 2. For ensuring flexibility and promoting research collaborations, the research scholar can be allowed to pursue his/her coursework by the Vice-Chancellor on the recommendations of the Research Advisory Committee from any of the State Universities within Haryana/Central Universities of India. Further, it is mandated that courses opted by the research scholars are approved by the Research Advisory Committee of the concerned research scholar. In case the research scholar is not allowed to pursue online courses by the RAC, then the research scholar is expected to fulfil the attendance requirements as per UGC rules. The certification of coursework from the institution attended for the Ph.D. programme is mandatory and be submitted before Ph.D. registration.
- 3. The research scholar must obtain a minimum of 55% marks or its equivalent grade in the UGC 10- point scale in the coursework to be eligible to continue in the programme.

Contd....

4. All Ph.D. research scholars are required to pay fee as per the University norms (even when pursuing Ph.D. coursework from the institutions of his/her choice) and in case joining other institution for Ph.D. coursework then he/she has to pay both parent institution fee and also institution where joining for Ph.D. course work.

Superintengent (Res) 2003 for Registran

Endst. No. R&S/2023/Ph.D./A-1/ 8799-8803

Dated : 19/12/23

A copy of the above is forwarded (through email) to the following for information:

- 1. The Dean, Academic Affairs, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.
- 2. The Dean, IR/FA, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.
- 3. The Dean Research, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.
- 4. The Controller of Examinations, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa
- 5. The Librarian, Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.

A-1/D/Sandeep/Letter running

- 6. The Director, UITDC, Ch. Devi Lal University, (with a request to upload the same on University website).
- 7. Deputy Registrar (Academic), CDLU, Sirsa. (in reference to Res. No. 38.10 of the 38th meeting of AC held on 12.12.2023).
- 8. P.S. to Vice-Chancellor, (for kind information of the Vice-Chancellor), Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.
- 9. P.A. to Registrar, (for kind information of the Registrar), Ch. Devi Lal University, Sirsa.

Superintendent (R&S) for Registrar

% HE 13/233